1 IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND COMPANY/UNDERTAKING1 IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND COMPANY/UNDERTAKING
Product Name Zest-it® Washaway Brush Cleaner
Product Numbers ZWBC125, 250, 500, 1000, 2500, 5000
Application Artists water washable brush cleaner for oil products
Supplier J and T Blackman Ltd. The Store Room, Leicester. LE3 1TH
Tel: 0844 8005937. Mob. 07885103576 email: msdssupport@zest-it.biz
Container size 125 ml to 5 Litre
2 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS2 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS2 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS2 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS2 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS2 COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

FLAMMABILITY LIMIT - UPPER(%) 6.5
FLASH POINT  72⁰C (161⁰F)  (PMCC)
AUTO IGNITION TEMPERATURE 180⁰C (356⁰F)  (ASTM E659)
FLAMMABILITY LIMIT - LOWER(%) 0.6
APPEARANCE Clear Colourless Liquid
ODOUR Hydrocarbon
10 STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10 STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
STABILITY Stabile. Avoid contact with peroxides.
CONDITIONS TO AVOID Open flames and other sources of ignition. Avoid exposing to heat and contact
with strong oxidising substances
INCOMPATIBILITY Avoid contact with strong oxidizing agents and acids.
HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION
PRODUCTS
Thermal decomposition or combustion may liberate carbon oxides and other
toxic gases or vapours.
11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
GENERAL INFORMATION This product has low toxicity. Only large volumes may have adverse impact on human health.
INGESTION Small amounts of vomited liquid ingested or aspirated into lungs may cause
bronchopneumonia.
Zest-it® Washaway Brush Cleaner
According to EC directive 91/155/EEC and subsequent amendments
2 of 3
INHALATION Not relevant at normal room temperatures. When heated Irritating vapours may be formed.
EYE Splashes may irritate.
SKIN Prolonged skin contact may aggravate dermatitis in sensitive individuals and cause
skin dryness or cracking.
CARCINOGENICITY LISTING NPT - None. IARC - None. OSHA - None. ACGIH - None.
ROUTE OF ENTRY Skin and or eye contact.
12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
ECOLOGICAL HAZARD None expected.
BIODEGRADATION (EEC) Biodegradable. Liquid will evaporate readily.
DEGRADATION This product is slowly degradable. The surfactant(s) contained in this preparation comply(complies)
with the biodegradability criteria as laid down in Regulation (EC) 648/2004 on detergents.
BIOACCUMULATION No data available.
13 DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13 DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
DISPOSAL Not considered a hazardous waste. Waste to be treated as controlled waste. Disposal to licensed
waste disposal site in accordance with local Waste Disposal Authority. Do not allow runoff to sewer,
waterway or ground. Incinerate.
14 TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION14 TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION
GENERAL INFORMATION The product is not covered by international regulation on the transport of
dangerous goods (IMDG, IATA, ADR/RID). Tariff code. 2910-1000
DOT LABELING No Transport warning sign required
ADR CLASS Not applicable.
15 REGULATORY INFORMATION15 REGULATORY INFORMATION
Harmful
LABEL RISK PHRASES R-65 Harmful: may cause lung damage if swallowed.
R-66 Repeated exposure may cause skin dryness or cracking.
LABEL SAFETY PHRASES S-37 Wear suitable gloves.
S-62 If swallowed, do not induce vomiting; seek medical advice
immediately and show this container or label.
CONTAINS Aliphatic Hydrocarbons.
UK REGULATORY REFERENCE Chemicals (Hazard Information & Packaging for Supply) (CHIPS 3)
APPROVED CODE OF PRACTICE
COSHH
Classification and Labelling of Substances and Preparations Dangerous for
Supply.
16 OTHER INFORMATION16 OTHER INFORMATION
DATE 01/Jul/2010
SHEET REF. No. Zest-it Washaway Brush Cleaner
PRODUCT COVERED BY THE SHEET All sizes of Zest-it Washaway Brush Cleaner
RISK PHRASES IN FULL R-36/38 Irritating to eyes and skin